

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD TANNER, Village of Union Springs Code
Enforcement Officer, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
CAYUGA NATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID H. TENNANT
Counsel of Record
KATHY L. ELDREDGE
LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester New York 14618
585-281-6682
david.tennant@appellatezealot.com

CHAD R. HAYDEN
Union Springs Village Attorney
6569 State Route 90 North
Cayuga, New York 13034
315-255-0074
Counsel for Petitioners

November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. History of Cayugas Reservation.....	2
1. Creation of State Reservation in 1789	2
2. “Shadowy” federal reservation overlaid on top of State-created Cayuga Reservation	3
3. Federal agents in New York State assist in state treaty-making and conveyance of Cayuga lands to New York State.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. 1795 State Treaty of Cayuga Ferry	7
5. Federal removal policy implemented in partnership with New York State.....	8
a. 1807 State Treaty.....	8
b. 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek	9
6. Status of Cayugas’ “reservation” for past 200 years	12
B. Procedural History	12
1. <i>Village of Union Springs I</i>	13
2. <i>Sherrill</i>	13
3. <i>Village of Union Springs II</i>	15
4. Cayugas’ fee-to-trust application	15
5. <i>Village of Union Springs III</i>	16
5. The violence attending the continued unilateral exercise of tribal sovereignty	17

Table of Contents

Page

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPLIES THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SHERRILL</i> AND IN THE PROCESS FEEDS JURISDICTIONAL CONFLICT	18
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION MISREADS <i>SHERRILL</i> AND THE INDIAN GAMING REGULATORY ACT TO FREE TRIBES FROM HAVING TO LAWFULLY EXERCISE TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER THE GAMING PARCEL.....	23
III. THE CAYUGAS' HISTORIC RESERVATION WAS DISESTABLISHED LONG AGO	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED JULY 27, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER DENYING PANEL REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 20, 2021	42a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DECIDED MARCH 24, 2020	44a
APPENDIX D — 1789 STATE TREATY WITH THE CAYUGAS, FEBRUARY 25, 1789	106a
APPENDIX E — 1795 STATE TREATY OF CAYUGA FERRY, JULY 27, 1795.....	113a
APPENDIX F — 1807 STATE TREATY, MAY 30, 1807	121a
APPENDIX G — 1794 TREATY OF CANANDAIGUA, NOVEMBER 11, 1794	124a
APPENDIX H — 1838 TREATY OF BUFFALO CREEK, JANUARY 16, 1838.....	130a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	26
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie</i> , 856 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>BedRoc Ltd., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	28
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	12, 21, 29
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	1
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	31
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	16, 29
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	31
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Campbell</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 282 (2019).....	17
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226, 269 (1985)	34
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	26
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	26
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 21
<i>Madison Cty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	30, 33
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	31
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cty., Oneida Cty., N.Y.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	33
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	25
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2012	26
18 U.S.C. § 1151	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
25 U.S.C § 465	14, 15, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2703	23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
33 U.S.C. § 1377	26

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 1.4	26
-----------------------	----

TREATIES

1789 State Treaty with Cayugas.....	2, 3
1795 State Treaty of Cayuga Ferry.....	7, 8, 9
1807 State Treaty	8, 9
1794 Treaty of Canandaigua	3, 4, 5
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek	9, 10, 11, 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S.Rep. No. 446, 100 th Cong., Sess. 6 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3075.....	27
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Buena Vista Rancheria of the Mi-Wok Indians</i> , NIGC Indian Lands Opinion, June 30, 2005 .	24, 25
